BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF COLORADO
PROCEEDING NO. 13G-1190TO
COLORADO PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION,
COMPLAINANT,
V.
NITRO TOWING AND RECOVERY INC.,
RESPONDENT.
PROCEEDING NO. 13G-1166TO
COLORADO PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION,
COMPLAINANT,
V.
NITRO TOWING AND RECOVERY INC.,
RESPONDENT.

Decision No. R14-0301-I

PROCEEDING NOS. 13G-1190TO, 13G-1166TO, & 13G-1165TO

PROCEEDING NO. 13G-1165TO

COLORADO PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION,

COMPLAINANT,

V.

NITRO TOWING AND RECOVERY INC.

RESPONDENT.

INTERIM DECISION OF ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE G. HARRIS ADAMS RESCHEDULING HEARING

Mailed Date: March 19, 2014

I. <u>STATEMENT</u>

1. On March 13, 2014, Staff's Motion to Continue March 21, 2014 Hearing Date

and to Waive Response Time (Motion) was filed by Staff of the Colorado Public Utilities

Commission (Staff). By separate motion, Staff also requested consolidation of another

proceeding with the above-captioned proceedings.

2. Staff requests that the previously scheduled hearing in Proceeding

No. 13G-1190TO be vacated and rescheduled to accommodate consolidation of an additional

proceeding for the promotion of administrative efficiency and to attempt to ensure availability of

respondent at hearing.

3. Staff attempted to reach Respondent to confer regarding the requested relief, but

has received no response.

4. No response has been filed to date.

2

5. In light of the quickly approaching scheduled hearing date and the lack of prejudice to any party, response time to the Motion will be waived.

6. Based upon good cause shown, the Motion will be granted.

## II. ORDER

## A. It Is Ordered That:

1. Response time to Staff's Motion to Continue March 21, 2014 Hearing Date and to Waive Response Time filed by Staff of the Colorado Public Utilities Commission on March 13, 2014, is waived and the request is granted.

- 2. The hearing scheduled to commence in this matter on March 21, 2014, is vacated.
- 3. A hearing in this proceeding is scheduled as follows:

DATE: April 28, 2014

TIME: 10:00 a.m.

PLACE: Commission Hearing Room

1560 Broadway, Suite 250

Denver, Colorado

4. This Decision is effective immediately.

(SEAL)

THE PUBLIC OF COLOR TO SERVICE STATE SCORE IN THE SERVICE STATE SCORE IN THE SCORE IN TH

ATTEST: A TRUE COPY

Doug Dean, Director THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF COLORADO

G. HARRIS ADAMS

Administrative Law Judge